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December 31, 2020 

Mr. Gary Swanson, Chairman 
Cherry County Planning Commission 
 
C/O Eric Scott, Esq. via Email: eric@ericscottlaw.com  
Cherry County Attorney 
P.O. Box 349 
Valentine, NE 69201 

RE: Application filed by Len Danielski and Danielski Harvesting & Farming, LLC (“Applicant”) 
for Conditional Use Permit 001-20 (“CUP”) 

Dear Mr. Swanson and members of the Planning Commission: 

As you are aware from our previous correspondence on this matter, McGrath North represents 
Ed Brown who, along with his family, owns Amorak, Inc. d/b/a Two Rivers Ranch in Cherry County. 
Mr. Brown sent a letter on July 26, 2020 and McGrath North sent letters on July 28, 2020 and on 
November 11, 2020 detailing various concerns regarding the CUP, most of which remain 
unresolved.  We remain strongly opposed to the proposed facility and operation.  Without 
belaboring or waiving the points raised in our previous letters and testimony by us and many 
others at the previous Planning Commission meetings, we are taking this opportunity to add 
emphasis on a couple of issues. 

ODOR IS A HUGE ISSUE. 

Section 501.05(15)(D) of the zoning regulations makes the fact that odor is a major issue very 
clear particularly when exceeding 2000 Animal Unit threshold, and it has been made very clear 
by the personal testimony by members of the public at the meetings as well as the large number 
of citizens who have signed petitions in opposition to the proposed swine operation.  The County’s 
zoning regulations require the applicant provide assurances that “such larger numbers of animals 
WILL NOT [emphasis added] result in more properties being subjected to unreasonable levels of 
odor for unreasonable duration periods.”  The Applicant continues to fail to do this and has taken 
to talking about the Nebraska Odor Footprint Tool (NOFT) in an effort to allay concerns. 

Anecdotal experience relayed by people who have testified at the meetings and from the fact 
finding visits to some swine facilities by two members of this commission, not to mention studies 
we have cited in previous letters, demonstrate that it is at best a mixed bag on whether a particular 
swine facility will create odor problems in the community.  This makes it abundantly clear that we 
need far more than vague assurances from an applicant that odors will be controlled. 

To that end we had experts on odor pollution, control and mitigation take a look at the information 
and testimony offered by the Applicant.  A copy of their evaluation is attached and well worth your 
time to review as it is very informative and not lengthy.  Key takeaways include:  



 
2 

 
McGrath North Mullin & Kratz, PC LLO | First National Tower, Suite 3700 | 1601 Dodge St. | Omaha, NE  68102 | www.mcgrathnorth.com | 402.341.3070   

 

 The  Best Management Practices (BMPs) on odors outlined by the Applicant are totally 
insufficient. 

 The applicant has provided no project-specific data to support the conclusions they have 
drawn from the NOFT regarding potential odor impacts on surrounding properties.  The 
published protocols for doing a NOFT analysis are very specific and detailed and without 
that information we have no idea whether they were properly used and applied with regard 
to this site.  

 The level of odor impacts the Applicant has suggested as being acceptable is considerably 
greater than what the University of Nebraska NOFT authors have stated as being within 
the range of being a “good neighbor”, particularly when viewed in the context of real time 
annoyance to neighbors as pointed out in the attached report.  The Applicant’s correlation 
of its “calculated” NOFT setback to the setback provided in the County’s zoning regulations 
to validate the supposed outer limit of the odor impact from the proposed facility is 
misguided at best. 

 NOFT is only a limited analysis and is not definitive, and the NOFT guidance supports the 
need for additional analysis that includes evaluation of odor concentration and other 
factors to more accurately determine odor impacts. 

 The absence of a detailed Odor Management Plan (OMP) for the proposed operation 
prevents the Planning Commission, the County Commissioners and the public from 
making a meaningful determination of the potential odor impacts, how odors are to be 
controlled, how odors will be monitored and measured, and exactly what levels are 
acceptable, among other things.   

 The absence of a detailed OMP that includes objective odor standards will also make it 
virtually impossible for the County to take any enforcement action if it turns out that the 
Applicant has not controlled odors to a level that is not harmful or offensive to the neighbors 
and the community. 

ECONOMIC IMPACTS 

The Applicant has lauded the economic benefits that they believe will accrue to the county as a 
result of their proposed swine operation. On their face the benefits appear to be quite significant.  
We were not convinced and asked a widely known economist from Creighton University to take a 
closer look.  Professor Ernie Goss’s evaluation is attached to this letter and is worth reviewing.  
Suffice it to say that although Settje Agri-Services & Engineering may be very good at designing 
and constructing swine confinement facilities, they are not economists.  Key takeaways include: 

 Although Settje relies on the UNL study, their estimates do not align with the study, thus 
greatly overstating job creation (by a factor of more than 2) and additional tax revenues, 
understating the additional cost to local government and ignoring hidden costs. 

 Settje’s incorrect use of the multiplier methodology greatly overstates the economic benefit 
to the county.  In short, they cited a multiplier range of 4 to 7 and used a multiplier of 6.7 
when the proper range is actually 1.44 to 2, with 1.44 being the most appropriate multiplier. 
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 While this is not to say that the proposed operation would provide no economic benefit to 
the county, any benefit is nowhere near the magnitude suggested by Settje, and needs to 
be weighed against hidden costs as well as negative impacts on the health and quality of 
life for neighbors and on outdoor recreation and tourism, among others.  The construction 
and operation of a large hog confinement operation will likely result in the decrease of 
surrounding property values. This, too, negatively impacts Cherry County residents.  

As always, we reserve the right to raise additional issues and concerns as we learn more about 
the facility and operations proposed in Conditional Use Application No. 001-20.  However, the 
above considerations as well as those raised in our previous letters and testimony of others at the 
public meetings demonstrate that the application does not meet the requirements of the Cherry 
County Zoning Resolution.  Accordingly, we respectfully request that the you recommend denial 
of the application. 

 

       Very truly yours, 

        

       Lee H. Hamann 

cc:  Ed Brown (via email) 
Jessica Coyle (via email) 
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ATTACHMENTS 
 
SEE ATTACHED PAGES 



 
5 



 
6 



 
7 



 
8 



 
9 

 



 

 
10 

 
 



 
11 



 
12 



 
13 



 
14 



 
15 



 
16 



 
17 



 
18 



 
19 



 
20 



 
21 



 
22 



 
23 



 
24 

 


